In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 0
Insolvency (England &

B

WekdRs 26 Notice of administrator's progress report ' dmpanies House
A33 28/09/2017 #498
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

Company number o 3 FI—;FWF[?

Company name in full  Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited

+ Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in
boid black capitais.

Administrator’s name

Fult forenamefs) David Matthew

Sumame Hammond

Administrator's address

Building name/number 1 Kingsway

Street ‘

Post town J[ Cardiff

County/Region Wales

Postcode ’?FIT o] 3 P W

Cauntry United Kingdom

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamed(s) David Christan O 0ther administrator
Sumame Chubb sncther admmstatet,
Administrator’s address ®

Building name/number 7 More London Riverside

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street '
|
|

Post town

County/Region | London

Postcode |_§ rE([T I__I_Z_ !?l_? ’_—
Country |

0417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

[ Period of progress report

O o D
Wl e [aleplT

I_ Progress report

J— .
B |attach a copy,of the progre{s e ort

/75

E Sign and date

}
Administrator’s Signanure /
signature X \/ ﬂi“ H,} X

Signature date ! ya I—d: ﬁt; I_Ig_ ['—ZP:WE

04117 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

n Important information

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| 29 Wellington Street

| Fston | eeds

I comifegt \West Yorkshire

lmsm

[cfsTel Tafofe]

I Y United Kingdom

Io.t

|

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

@ Thomas Wadey Where to send
TR PWC You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
: retum it to the address below:
M= 8th Floor Central Square

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
CrownWay, Cardiff Wales, CFt4 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of chaige by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




wwiv.pwe.co.uk/castlemorellovds

I
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 2 March 2017 to 1 September
2017

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited,
Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited, &
Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited

- all in Administration

: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
27 September 2017 Court

Case numbers 11453, 11449 & 11451 of 2009

pwec



www.pwc.co.uk/castlemorelloyds

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 3
Overview of what we've done to date 5
Progress since we last reported 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 10
Appendix B: Expenses 13+4
Appendix C: Remuneration update 1445
Appendix D: Other information 2324

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Cstlemore {Temple Quay 2) Limited & Castlemore
(Temple Quay 6) Limited — all in administration PwC » Contents



|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Companies

Administrators

firm

West Bar
TQ2

TQ6
GWMC
Bank

1R16

1A86

Sch.B1 IA86
HMRC

prescribed part

secured creditors

preferential creditors

unsecured creditors

Proposals

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited,
& Castlemore (Temple Quay 6} Limited

Matthew Hammond, Mark Batten (to 4 August 2o017) and David Chubb
(from 4 August 2017) of PwC

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited

Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited

Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited

Glass Wharf Management Co LLP

Lloyds Bank plc

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Insolvency Act 1986

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with section 176A TA86 and the Insolvency Act

1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
section 248 IA86

Claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the
insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions
in certain circumstances

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential
The Joint Administrator’s Proposals for achieving the purpose of the

Administrations, which were deemed approved at a meeting of
creditors held on 6 May 2009




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Companies in the six months since our
last report dated 30 March 2017.

You can still view our previous report on our website at wivw,pwe.co.uk/castlemorelloyds. Please get in touch
with Madeline Finkill on 0113 289 4075 or at madeline.finkill@uk.pwe.com, if you need any earlier reports.

How much creditors may receive

Secured creditors:

The Bank holds fixed and floating charge security over the Companies’ assets. At the date of our appointment,
the Bank was owed in excess of £50,000,000 in relation to lending either directly to the Companies, or for the
liabilities to related entities which had been guaranteed by the Companies.

The continuation of the development of certain properties in administration has resulted in significantly
enhanced values being achieved. We anticipate that, on the conclusion of all the administrations, the Bank will
have received significantly more than would have been the case, had the Companies gone into liquidation and
the properties been sold in their then state. Each of the Companies has benefitted from this, either directly
through enhanced values for their properties or from a significant reduction in their {cross guaranteed)
liabilities.

It is expected that the Bank will nevertheless suffer a shortfall in relation to its lending to the Companies.

During the administration period, the Bank has provided additional funding to the Companies, as it is required.
This funding has varied but can currently be summarised as follows:

TQz TQ6 WB
£ £ £
Monies lent 15,220,999.00 1,719,750.96 921,292.26
Monies repaid (13,938,500) (1,719,751) (445,165)
Balance outstanding 1,282,499.00 - (478,563)

Of the £15,220,999 lent to TQ2 to finance the building and development of the sites owned by the Companies,
F13,938,500 has been repaid to date leaving a balance outstanding of circa £1.3m. The administrations of West
Bar and TQ6 have been financed by overdraft facilities and loans provided by Lloyds; the TQ6 loan and
overdraft have now been repaid, but West Bar remains in overdraft, as disclosed in the attached receipts and
payvments account.

Preferential creditors:

There are no preferential creditors in any of the Companies.



Unsecured creditors:

There will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors under the
provisions of the Prescribed Part or otherwise. The Prescribed Part is a proportion of the net realisations (after
costs of realisation and administration) subject to a floating charge, which must be made available to unsecured

creditors under Section 176A Insolvency Act 1986.

Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad
debt provision or debt trading.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don't need to do anything.



|
Overview of what we’ve done to date

As explained in our earlier reports, at the date of our appointment the Companies’ principal assets were a large
commercial development at Temple Quay in Bristol and West Bar, a large brownfield site in Sheffield.

Due to the condition of the property market at the time of our appointment and the fact that many of the
developments were not complete, we pursued site specific strategies as agreed with the secured lender.

Please refer to our previous progress reports for a more detailed account of what we've done, since our
appointment.

We remain in office because we need to finalise the few outstanding property matters in TQ2 and TQ6 and seek
tax clearance, in order to be released from office prior to the administrations expiring in March 2018.

With regard to West Bar, the administration’s terin has been extended until July 2020, in order that we can
await the exercise of an option to develop the site, which has been granted to an alternative developer, Urbo.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration estates were as follows:

TQ6

. finalising the service charge account with the former managing agents of the Linear Park development;

. recovery of the outstanding debtor balances from tenants, and

) obtaining corporation tax clearance.

TQ2

) completion of a public art installation (a requirement of the planning consent granted for the
development of Linear Park);

. adoption of sewers;

. final determination and settlement of retention monies;

. settlement of all outstanding costs and charges connected with the installation of the public art, and

. obtaining corporation tax clearance.

West Bar

. continuing discussions with Urbo regarding their intentions for the West Bar site — Urbo obtained

planning permission in February 2017 and so, at the time of our last report, we were starting to consider
with them the practical implications of their intended development (such as the demolition of buildings
on West Bar’s site), and

. finalising a licence to occupy the West Bar site in favour of a car park operator, who wishes te operate a
temporary car park whilst we progress the site’s development with Urbo.



|
Progress since we last reported

Realisation of assets

TQ6

All service charge accounts have now been fully reconciled and the related liabilities falling to the estate have
been discharged. We are now seeking to recover one outstanding debtor balance for the benefit of the
administration; this is the final task, following which we shall exit office. In preparation for our exit, we have
already submitted our final corporation tax computations to the Revenue requesting tax clearance.

TQz2

During the period of this report, documentation between Wessex Water and Bristol City Council was concluded,
enabling the adoption of the sewers in May 2017.

All planning conditions have been satisfied in relation to the Temple Quay development, with the exception of
the production of an operation and maintenance manual for the public art installation, which sets out details of
the freetank design, construction and ongoing maintenance. This is nearing completion, after which all
planning obligations and conditions will have been met in full. There has been a lengthy and ongoing dialogue
with GWMC and Bristol City Council regarding the transfer of the ownership of the public art, which has
centred around the future installation of additional health and safety measures (signage, railings, life rings) at
the tank and the aesthetic impact this may have on the installation. We are hopeful that the transfer of
ownership will complete in the near future, which will enable the final outstanding housekeeping matters to be
quickly resolved, after which the steps required to conclude our administration of the estate can commence.

Waest Bar

Following Urbo’s outline planning permission having been granted, we attended the West Bar site in Sheffield
to better understand the extent of West Bar’s interest in the site and to better inform our discussions with Urbo,
our solicitors, the local authority and our agents.

With regard to the site’s maintenance and security, we have liaised with our insurers and vacant property
agents in order to ensure that our insurance conditions continue to be met, and so that we can consider the
most cost effective way of granting Urbo access to the site in order for them to obtain quotes for the demolition
of the existing buildings (as, in the event that the option is exercised, we are obliged to clear the site).

We have reached agreement with Urbo for them to hold keys to the buildings — a key undertaking to facilitate
this arrangement is currently being circulated for signature by the parties. They require access to the remaining
buildings in order to arrange for demolition quotes, as per the terms of the option agreements. The costs of the
eventual demolition will be met by Urbe but netted off the gross option agreement price.

Following the granting of planning permission in February 2017, in May 2017 Sheffield City Council, ('SCC’),
notified all landowners that it was commencing the preliminary negotiations for a Compulsory Purchase Order,
(‘CPO’) to assist with site assembly, in the event that Urbo are unsuccessful in reaching agreement to acquire
the remaining land interests. Given the existence of the option agreements over West Bar’s land, it is not SCC’s
intention to use any CPO powers in respect of West Bar’s land.

Urbo have also now signed a development partnership agreement with experienced construction company
Bowmer & Kirkland. This development partnership, along with SCC’s intention to invoke CPO procedures over
the wider site, has caused Urbo to consider accelerating the exercise of the option agreements, potentially to
exercise all four options and complete the acquisition of West Bar’s interests before the end of 2017. We are
continuing to progress these discussions.



With regard to the operation of a temporary car park on the cleared site of Bridge House, we have reached
agreement in principle with a car park operator for a lease that would be contracted out of the security of tenure
provisions of landlord and tenant legislation, and that could be terminated at short notice, such that a modest
income can be generated without frustrating redevelopment of the site. A draft legal agreement is currently
being negotiated.

Changes of administrator

Mark Batten, one of the previous joint administrators, has retired from the firm. To make sure that outstanding
issues in the administration continue to be pursued, an application was made to the Court to remove him and to
appoint David Chubb as administrator. David Chubb is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insclvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The application was granted and so David Chubb replaced Mark Batten as joint administrator with effect from 4
August 2017, Mark Batten will be released from all liability in respect of his conduct as administrator with
effect from 28 days from the date of this report. Creditors have 28 days from receiving this notice to apply to
Court to vary or discharge the Court order.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A accounts of our receipts and payments in the administrations from appointment to 1
September 2017,

Receipts in the period include:

. Refund of a deposit in relation to sewer works along with the acerued interest;
. Service charge balances; and
o Bank interest.

Payments include:

Payment for maintenance work at the properties;
Security costs;

Costs associated with installation of the public art;
Agenlts fees;

Subcontractors fees;

Legal fees;

Charges on use of overdraft in West Bar; and
Bank charges

Our expenses

The rules governing what information we are required to provide to creditors in our progress report has
changed substantially over the past couple of years. Due to the age of these appointments, and the fact that the



most substantive changes to the rules occurred after our appointment, we have taken the view that to now
comply with the most recent legislative changes (which require a much greater level of detail than was
previously required) would not be in the best interests of creditors in TQ2 and TQ#6, as we intend to exit office
within the next six months.

However, with regard to West Bar, due to the fact that the administration term has been extended to 2020 we
have set out, in Appendix B, a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred in the period of the report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case,

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

A creditors’ guide to administrators” fees

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2o17.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Madeline Finkill on 0113 289 4075,

What we still need to do

TQz=

e Complete the O&M manual and formally discharge planning obligations and conditions;
¢ Complete the transfer of ownership of the artwork and conclude resultant housekeeping matters;

¢ Confirm with all external third parties that all administration liabilities have been settled, or that no
further sums are due; -

+ Obtain final tax clearance from HMRC;
s  Obtain the administrators’ discharge from liability; and

e De-register the company for VAT and submit our final VAT return.



TQ6
» Seekto recover the final debtor halance;
¢ Obtain final tax clearance from HMRC (cornputation has already been submitted);
¢ Obtain the administrators’ discharge from liability; and

» De-register the company for VAT and submit our final VAT return.

West Bar
+ Agree and execute the agreement for the temporary car park;
» Receive and consider quotations for the demolition of the buildings on the West Bar site;

s Continue to liaise with Urbo with regard to their overall development strategy for the site, in order to
consider whether their exercise of the option can be accelerated;

+ Continue to comply with our insurer’s obligations regarding the unused and dilapidated buildings on
the West Bar site; and

¢+ Commence closure procedures.

Next steps

We are continuing with our ongoing work, as set out above. As mentioned earlier in this report, we intend to
exit office in TQ2 and TQ6 within the next reporting period (6 months). With regard to West Bar, in accordance
with our longer term strategy for its development site and the Court’s extension of the administration until
2020, we do not antieipate exiting office for a number of years. However due to the now much faster moving
nature of the land’s development, it is possible that we can conclude our administration quicker than currently
expected. This is dependent upor a lot of factors beyond our control.

We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the administration for TQ2 and TQ6, and in about
six months’ time for Weés Bar.

If you'veg gdt any quéstions) please get in touch with Madeline Finkill, on 0113 289 4075.

Yours faiith-ully |
Forand on behaif of the Cgmpanies

Matthew Hamrn
Joint adm;mstrator

Matthew Hammond and David Chubb have been appointed as joint administrators of to manage its offairs, business and property as its
agents without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Inselvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found
at: https://uew.gov.uk/government/publications Aiinsolvency-praciitioner-code-of-ethics The joint administrators are Data Controllers
of persanal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Daia Processor on their
instruchions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed anly for matters relating to the administration.



[
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Castlemore (Temple Quay =) Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 March 2009 to 1 September 2017

Fixed charge

Receipts

Service charges
Freehold Property
Other ;ncome

Interest received gross
Insurance recharge

Funding from secured ereditor

Distributions received
Imestment income

Payments
Consultancy fees

Shares 1n subsidianes
Repairs and maintenance

Funding from secured creditor repaid

Management charges
Tnter-coimpany debts
Tnsurance

Agents' fees

Cleaning and site clearance
Ut

Bank/Interest charges
Lepalfees .

Legal settlement
Officeholders’ fees R
Office holders’ disbursements
Surveyor's fees
Subcohtractors

Service charg:es

Secunty costs

Net fixed charge realisations

Floating charge

Receipts

Pre appointment VAT refund

Payment due under the novation agreem

Refunds

Book debts
Cash at bank
Sale of tax losses

Payments

Office holders’ fees

Net floating charge realisations

Vat control aceount

Total Balance in hand

Estimated per
directors' sworn
statement of
affairs

Estimated per
directors’ sworn
statement of
affairs

E
49,285
33,260

19,866
110,574

2 March 2009 to

2 March 2017 to

1 March z017 1 September 2017 Total
£ £ £
305,637 97 - 305,637 97
9,976,681 00 - 9,976,681 0D
38,000 00 18,700.20 56,700 20
5592 g2 2,953 42 8,546 34
5.22118 - 5.22118
15,220,698 93 - 15,220,998 93
230,000 00 - 250,000 0O
75,000 00 - 75.000 00
23,877.132 00 21,653 62 25,808,785 62
(71,805 00) - (71,805 oo}
(171 00) - {171 00)
(818,300 09) (29,466 00) {847,066 09)
(13,938.499 60) - (13,938,499 60)
(167,275 34) - (167,275 54)
(100 00) 100 00 -
(67.246 71) - (67,246 71)
(513.993 06) (3.080 00) {517,073 06)
(41,241 29) - (41,241 29)
(15,219 B2) - (15,219 82)
{(7.329 08) (226.21) (7,555 29)
(1,019,898 27) - {(1,019,8g8 27)
(443,000 00) - {445,000 00)
(720,142 47) - (720,142.47)
(3.553 32) - (3,553-32)
(65,432 87) - (635,432.87)
(7,566,786 63) (5250 00) (7,572,036.63)
(219,055 43) - (216,055.43)
(27,504 71) - (27,504.71)
(25,708:754 B9) (37,922 21} (25,7.46,677.10)
168,377.11 (16,268.59) 152,108,532

2 March 2009 to

2 March 2017 to

1L March 2017 1 September 2017 Total
£ £

23,844 9% - 23,834 99
593,229 00 - 5%3.224 00
9.235 03 - 9.235 03
11,301 51 - 11,301 91
119,649 48 - 110,649 48
16,821 50 - 16,821 50
765,076 91 - 763,076 91

(765,076 91)

{765,076 91}

(765,076 91) - (763,075 1)
(26,239.28) 20,485.05 (5,754.23)
142 137.83 4.216.46 146.334.20

The funds are being held in an interest bearing account

10



Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 March 2009 to 1 September 2017

Fixed charge

Receipts

Funding from secured creditor
Rental income

Freehold property

Bank interest

Service charges

Insurance recharge

Other trading income

Payments

Service charges

Repairs and mamtenance
Management charges

Agents' fees

Security Costs

Cleaning and site clearance
Utilities

Interest on overdraft

Bank charges

Insurance

Legal fees

Tennant rent contributions
Office holders' fees

Office holders' disbursements
Funding from secured creditor repaid
Distribution to secured ereditor
Surneyors fees

Subcontractors

Telephene and fax

Consultancy fees

Net fixed charge realisations

Floating charge

Receipts
Pre appointment VAT refund

Sale of tax losses
Refunds

Payments

Office helders' fees

Net floating charge realisations
Vat control account

Total Balance in hand

Estimated per
directors’ sworn
statement of
affairs

£

11,925,000 00

Estimated per
directors’ sworn
statement of
affairs

£

14,493.00

The funds are being held in an interest bearing account

2 March 2009 to

2 March 2017 to

1March zo17 1September 2017 Total
£ £ £

1,719,750 90 - 1,719,750 96
586,316 30 - 586,316 36
17,319,999 0O - 17,319,969 00
4,248 37 27399 4,522 36
1,600,618 g7 §5.197.31 1,605,816 28
22,264 38 - 22,264 38
800 oo - 200.00
21,253,998 04 93.471 30 21,349,466.34
(1.269,250.45) (5,259 33) (1,274,509.78)

(2,542,545 31}
{120.867.63)
(785,026 46)
(188,592 15)

(113.156 41)
(594,654 77)
(192,711 60)

(8,000 00)

(2,542,545.31}
(129.867 63}
(793,026 46)
(188.592 15)

(113,156 41}
(594,654 77}
(192.711 60)

(4.627 98) (4,628 28)
{86,781 89) - (86,781 89}
{222,488 gz} - (222,488 92}
(1176,508 04) - {1,176,508 04)
(1,136,354 94) - (1,136.354 94)
(1,299.33) - (1,294 33}
(1.719.750 96} - (1,719,750 96}
(10,300,000.00) - (10,300,000 0O}
(7.181.60} - {7,181 60}
(138.408.97) - (138,408 97}
(5,963.96) - (5,963 96}
(1,350.00} - (1,350 00}
{20.616.521.37} (13,259 61) (20,629,781 00}
637,476.67 82,211.67 719,688.34

2 March 2009 to 2 March 2017 to
Total

1 March 2017 1 September 2017
£ £
14,421 64 - 14,421.64
145,491 Q0O - 145,491.00
1.084 86 - 1,084.86
160.997 50 M 166,997 50
(160,997 50) - {160,097.50)
(160.997 50) - {160,997.50)
637,476.67 82,211.67 719,688.34

11



Castlemore (West Bar) Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 March 2009 to 1 September 2017

Fixed charge

Receipts

Freehold property
Funding from secured creditor

Payments

Bank charges

Management charges
Insurance

Interest on overdraft

Agents' fees

Funding from secured creditor repaid
Security costs

Repairs and maintenance
Office holder’s fees

Office holder’s dishursements
Legal fees

Net fixed charge realisations

Floating charge

Receipts

Refunds
Sale of tax losses

Payments

Office holder's fees

Net floating charge realisations
Vat control account

Total Balance in hand

Estimated per
directors' sworn
statement of
affairs

£

Estimated per
directors’ sworn
statement of
affairs

£

54,000

2 March 2009 to

2 March 2017 to

1 March 2017 1 September 2017 Total
£ £ £
7,180.00 - 7,180.00
445,165.09 - 445,165.09
452,345.09 - 452,345.00
(2,247.15) (201.95) (2,449 10}
(66,830.25) - (66,830.25)
(7,190.87) - (7,190.87)
(46,306.99) (5.200.88) (51,507.87)
(1,297.78) - (1,297.78)
(445.165.09) - (445.,165.09)
(25,453.00) (1,828.00) (27,281.00)
(29,195.44) (190.00} (29.385.44)
{257,072.00) - (257,072.00)
{3.301.61) - (3.301.61)
(38,655.95) (7,114.00) (45,769.95)
{922,716.13) (14,534.83) (937,250.96)
(470,371.04) (14,534-83) (484,905.87)
2 March 2009 to 2 March 2017 to Total
1March 2017 1September 2017
£ £ £
49,057.50 - 49,057.50
18,504.50 - 18,504.50
67,562.00 - 67,562.00
(60,374.70) - (60,374.70)
(60,374.70) - (60,374.70)
7,187.30 - 7,187.30
{163.50) (681.10) (844.60)
(463,347.24) (15,215.93) (478,563.17)

12



|
Appendix B: Expenses

West Bar

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our estimated future expenses is on the basis that Urbo accelerate their acquisition of the West Bar site and
exercise their option by the end of 2017, and that the administration continues for a further year.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Incurred in the

. Estimated
o period under fulure
Castlemore (West Bar) Limited review

£ £

Bank Charges 40.76 50.00
Insurance 250.00 500.00
Interest on ovedraft 5,200.88 900.00
Security costs 1,828.00 3,000.00
Repairs and maintenance 190,00 1,000.00
Office holder's fees 36,422.95 108,000.00
Office holder's disbursements 723.51 1,000.00
Legal fees 2,398.50  12,000.00

Total 47,054.60 126,450.00




I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Qur fees were approved on a time costs basis at meetings of the Companies’ creditors on 6 May 2009. To 1
September 2017 we have drawn fees in accordance with the table below, in line with the approval given and as
shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account(s):

Administration Time Time costs Drawn to Fixed Floating
costs in since date charge fees charge
the appointment (£) fees (£)
period
£ £ £ £ £

West Bar 36,422 830,710 317,446 257,072 60,375

TQ2 79,783 2,611,595 1,485,219 720,142 765,077

TQ6 24,045 2,528,383 1,297,352 1,136,355 160,997

Total 140,250 5,970,688 3,100,017 2,113,569 986,449

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £140,250. This amount does not
necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set oul later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

14



Our hours and average rates

Castiemare { bemple Quas 23 imited - i administration

Nraly wis o Fhirae conis tor e poriod b 2 Var 208

1 hop 2o

Senior Senior Average hourly!
Aspect of amagnment Pariner Manager Manager Associate Associate Secretarial Total hours Time cost| rate
£ £
Strateg & Planning - o1n - 115 - & 20| 1.35 364.50 251 38
Seeured etedrtors - 6350 030 260 o015 - 9.55 3.632-50| 380 37
Ansets - 114 60 - 070 015 60,531.50] 522 95|
Accounting and treasomy - 15 - 405 1 70 é 4,230.70] 223.85
Statutory and complance 00 285 110 170 500 £ 2,988.20; 277 97
Tax & VAT - 135 - 7038 335 M 8,036.301 35512
[Total for the period 0.1 138.9 1.4 18,1 20.9 vz [ < aroag] | To.783.70] [ 2335.64]
0 e
[Brought forward at 1 Mar 2017 E [ 6,648 50] [ 2.531.811.68]
T -
fToral - 6.827.62] [ 2.611,595.38)
E e
N T L
Castlemore Clemple CGuay 65 5 ited - In aslmdnesiention
Nrtalvery F e conts T the preoomd fromn £ Yae 2007 to §sar 2o
Sentor Seruor Srerage hourly
Aspect of asagnment Pariner Manager Manager Associate ssociate Secretarial] Total hours Time cost rate|
E E
Strategs & Planning. B - 115 - & 20| 1.35 321,00 237 78
Secured crechtors - - 030 255 015 - 3.00] TOR.0O0] 26400
Asaets 200 20 00 Qa5 - 2245 10,097.00/ 449 70/
A tounnng and treasun - D25 - [3-°3 520 - 1139 101 B
Staturon, and complance 010 210 110 160 3.65 s.';'-,';-' 28153
Tax & VAT - 14 3G 148 350 lq% 400 g2
Closure procedures - 1o - GO0 - 1 6"0 3875
[Totai for the pervod 2.1 375 14 13~ 1% 5 CER 6-a1] [ 24,045.99] [ 357.14]
[Brought forward at 1 Mar zou7 [ 6.315 99| [ =504.337.56]
[Total [ 6.383.32] [ 2,528,383 46]
Castlemare (West Bard Landted - in adminidration
Tarahovs of 1 ae costs o e petead feam 2 M 2e1 e 1 Sep e
Senminr Semor Average hourly
Aspeet of assigrument Partper rector ¥ :! Secretarial Cotal hours Time cost| rate
£ £
Strategs & Ianning o 05 314 2.10 010 o 70| .05 L1741 225.30]
Secured eredhtirs - 075 030 .55 015 - 3.75. 1,129 50 301 20
Assets %35 37 8 15 45 0.75 - 63.37 A1.343-65] 336.78
Credifors - - ola - - 010 19 00| €50 00
Accounting and treasary - - o7a 015 465 790 - 13.30 2,679.40) 199 56}
Statutery and complance 020 - 145 (1.3 150 3.05 - 8.20] 2,366.20| 2R8.56
lax& ¥al - 0 50 10.38 8.43 3530 - 2253 &,160.05| 363 96
[Foral For the period oz o5 226 39 5 a3 8 16 2 o] | 113 40 | 36.422 95| [ 318,38
[Brought ferward at 1 Mar zai7 [ 2.349.78] [ 794,287 65]

[fotal

e |

830,710 60]

15



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
Time is charged in six minute units, The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t
charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administration.

Grade Up to 30 June 2017 £ From 1 July 2017 £
Partner 600 620
Director 500 525
Senior manager 435 450
Manager 345 355
Senior associate — qualified 260 268
Senior associate — unqualified 190 196
Associate 170 175
Support staff 89 92

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour,

Grade Up to 30 June 2017 £ From t July 2017 £
Partner 1,250 1,315
Director 1,175 1,210
Senior manager 1,170 1,230
Manager 700 735
Senior Associate / consultant 515 545
Associate / assistant consultant 255 270
Support staff 150 160

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

16



Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff.

Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work: -

‘What, if any, financial

benefit the work
provided to creditors
‘Why the work was OR whether it was
Area of work Work undertaken necessary required by statute
Strategy & planning » Case planning « For the proper » No direct financial

Secured creditors

Assets

» Liaising with the Bank
on matters regarding
strategy

s Preparation of
estimated outcome
statements and reports

s Regular team meetings
and discussion calls in
order to document and
monitor progression of
various outstanding
issues in the
administrations

» Working with former
managing agents to
finalise service charge
accounts

» Dealing with the
requirement for
planning and sign off, of
the public art
installation af TQ2 and
liaising with the various
parties involved in its
completion (lawyers,
agents, architects,
planning department
and eventual owner)

* Adoption of sewers,
assignment of
construction
warranties, reviewing
snagging list and

administration of the
insolvent estates

s To keep the secured
ereditor updated with
regard to the
administration of the
estates

» For the proper
administration of the
insolvent estates

¢ In order to ensure that
all obligations and
hiabilities in the estates
are identified and
settled

+ To enhance realisations

into the estate

benefit

* No direct financial
benefit

s Enhanced asset
realisations

17



Accounting & treasury

Statutory & compliance

Tax and VAT

confirming all
outstanding liabilities
are settled with regard
to Temple Quay

s Liaising with Urbo,
solicitors, the local
authority and property
agents regarding West
Bar’s development
strategy, site securtfy
and compliance with
insurer’s requirements

* Endeavouring to collect
outstanding rent
arrears at TQ6

¢ Managing and
reconciling the
Companies’ post
appointment bank
aceounts

¢ Preparing and
processing receipts and
payments to the estate
accounts

e Accounting for service
charge transactions

e Consideration of
investment options for
funds held in post
appointment bank
accounts

e Review of West Bar’s
overdraft facility

¢ Drafting, reviewing and
circulation of progress
report

* Conducting periodic file
reviews

e Preparation, review and
submission to HMRC of
quarterly VAT returns

» Preparation, review and
submission to HMRC of
tax returns, tncluding a
final computation in
TQ6

» For the proper
administration of the
tnsolvent estates

» For the proper
administration of the
insolvent estates

s The administrators are
‘proper officers’ of the
Companies for Tax and
VAT purposes and must
ensure their obligations
are met.

» Statutory requirement

s Statutory requirement

s Statutory requirement

e Tax planning and
recovery of VAT paid on
the estates” costs and
expenses

18



Our future work

We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration:

Whether or not the
work will provide a
financial benefit to
Area of work Work we need to do Estimated cost £ creditors
Strategy & planning e Updating case records, file o £osk West Bar * No direct financial
martqagement systems, o £7.5k TO2 benefit
rocessing and responding to
p g P g o £7.5k TQ6

Accounting & treasury

Assets

postal or electronic engitiries
* Budget monitoring

¢ Planning for and managing
the closure of TQ2 and TQ6
estates

» Considering our exit strategy
with regard to the West Bar
estate, in particular with a
view to accelerating receipis
in the event the Option is
exercised

s Managing investments and
overdraft

» Processing receipts, payments
and accounting journals, as
required

e Regular bank reconciliations

¢ Closure of estate accounts

o Continuing to liaise with
Urbo, the local authority, our
agents and professional
aduvisers regarding West Bar’s
development land and
complying with our
obligations under the Option
agreement

o Finalising the agreement for a
temporary car park to be
operated on West Bar’s
development land

» Agreeing for the demolition of
the remaining buildings on
West Bar’s development land

» Finalising matters in TQ2 and
TQ6, with regard to debtor
balances and ensuring that all
obligations and liabilities are
met.

¢ £5k West Bar
o L2.5k TQ2
o L2.5k TQ6

e £40k West Bar
o L10k TQ2
» £10k TQ6

» No direct financial
benefit

» Yes, in the event of
enhanced or
accelerated receipts
into the estate(s)

19



Statutory & compliance » Preparation of periodic file s £15k West Bar * No direct financial

reviews o £5k TO2 benefit

s Pursuing the discharge from o £5k TO6 * Required by statute
liability in the estates of TQ2
and TQ6

» Drawing fees in West Bar, in
the event that realisations
flow into the estate

e Preparation of our final
progress reports in the estates
of TQ2 and TQ6

Tax and VAT s Submission and agreement ¢ L10k West Bar * No direct financial
JSrom HMRC with regard to o £5k TQ2 benefit

TQz2 and TQ6's final
corporation tax computations
Submitting final VAT return

in the estates of TQ2 and TQ6,
and de-registering for VAT

Continued submission of VAT
and corporation tax returns in
West Bar's estate

¢ £5k TQ6 * Required by statute

Secured creditors

Provision of estimated s £3k West Bar + No direct financial
outcome statements to the o £1k TQ2 benefit

Bank, in order to illustrate its

recovery prospects and * £1k TQ6
exposure across the
Companies’ estate

Agreeing the revised level of
overdraft funding required in
West Bar’s estate

Constdering the obligation of
any of the Companies to repay
other estates, by virtue of
cross guarantees, and
complying with such
obligations

¢ Making any additional
distributions to the Bank

Disbursements

We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, such as photocopying and mileage on company cars. These types of
expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has
been approved by general body of creditors where required.

20



The following
disbursements

) West Bar TQ2 TQ6
arose in the . £ £
period of this
report:Category Policy

Photocopying - at 5 pence
per sheet copied, only
2 charged for circulars to 0.00 0.00 0.00
creditors and other bulk
copying.
Mileage - At a maximum of
o 73 pence per mile (up to 26.65 0.00 0.00
2,000cc) Or 93 pence per
mile (over 2,000¢c)
Storage
0.00 5.00 0.00
L Appointee Transfer
Costs 619,86 619.86 619.86
Land Registry Services 27.00 0.00 0.00
Total 723.51 - 624.86 619.86

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work

We have not subcontracted any work which we or our staff would normally do, in the period of this report.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm /
organisation

Legal services, including: » Eversheds

* Extending the administrations Sutherland LLP

» Advice upon the existence and
application of cross guarantees
between TQ2 and West Bar estates

¢ Legal advice regarding our
contractual obligations with
respect to the Option agreement

Reason selected

s Insolvency
expertise

Basis of fees

s Time costs

21



o Legal advice regarding the terms
of the operation of a temporary
car park at West Bar

Legal services, including

s Advising upon our planning
obligations in respect of the public
art at TQz2

Property agents, including

e Project management of the site at
TQz2, including coordinating
various contractors and advisers
in order to deliver the public art
project

Architect services, including

» Design of the public art structure,
procurement of materials and
coordination of contractors, e.g
structural engineers

Property agents, including

* Regular vacant property
inspections

s Proviston of security fencing
around West Bar’s site

« CMS Cameron
McKenna LLP

e Alder King LLP

o Witherford
Watson Mann

* Secure Site

» Insolvency
expertise

e Industry and
insolvency
knowledge and
expertise

¢ Industry and
insolvency
knowledge and
expertise

¢ Industry and
insolvency
knowledge and
expertise

+ Time costs

¢ Fixed fee and time
cost basis

» Fived fee

» Fixed fee for
specific tasks
undertaken

We require all third party professionals to submit appropriate information in support of invoices rendered. This
may be time costs analyses and narrative or a schedule of realisations achieved. We review this information to
assess whether the costs are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

In order to review the appropriateness of professional costs we consider:

review of time costs analysis;

comparison with upfront budgets;

review of disbursements claimed; and
ongoing dialogue with regards to the work being performed.

22



I
Appendix D: Other information

Full name

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited

Castlemore (Temple Quay 2} Limited

Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Lumited

Cowrt details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chaneenn Dnviswon, London Distret
Registn Case Mo 11453 of 2009

Igh Court of Justire, Chancers Drosion, London Distraet
Registr, Case No 1144y of 2009

High Court of Justice, Chanceny Dnision London Dustnet
Regitny Case Na 11451 of 2009

Trading name:

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited

Castlemaore (Temple Quay 2) Lumited

Castlemaore {Temple Quay &) Lumated

Registered number:

5620890

3831148

5849473

Registered address

Central Square, 9 Wellngton Street Leeds LS1 4L

Central Square, 29 Wellington Street Leeds 1w 4DL

Central Syuare, 26 Wellngton Street, Leeds LS1 4DL

Coempany directors:

Mr CGhiuseppe Antonio Credall & Mr John Whateles

Mr Giuseppe Antomio Credaly, Mr Zric Stuart Hall & Mr John
Grahame Whatele

3r Gruseppe Antonio Credah, Mr Bradley Rov Cntcher & Mr
John W hateles

Company secretaries

Mr Gauseppe Antonio Credall & Mr Nel Ramage

Mr Giuseppe ntonio Credal & Me Nel Ramage

Mr Guseppe Antanie Credah & Mr Nell Ramege

appeintment

Shareholdings held by the directors None Note None
and secretaries
Date of the admunisteaton 2 March 209 2 March 200y 2 March 2009

Administrators’ names and addresses:

David Marthew Hammond of Pricew atechouseCoopers LLP,
Camwall Court. 19 Cornw all Street Buroungham, B3 2DT &
Dasid Chubb of Pneew aterhouseCoopers LLP 7 Mare
London Rnersude Tondon, SF1 2RT

Daxid Matthew Hammond of PricesalerhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornw all treet Burmingham Bz 20T &
Davd Chubb of Pricew aterhouseCoopers LLP 7 More
Lundon Reverade London SEL2RT

David Matthew Hammend of Pricew aterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Coutt, 19 Cornw alt Street, Bumingham, B3 20T &
Davd Chubb of Pocew aterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More
London Riverside, London SC1 2RT

Details of any extension{s) to the initial
period of appointment

On 24 Februan 2010 the admimstraton was extended to 1
“arch 2012 At a hearng on 20 Februan 2oL, the Court
granted an extension of three years On 28 Januan 2015 and
9 Februan 2016, the Court granted further extensions each
for a perxl of 1 vear Finalh on 23 Februan 201~ the Court
granted i further 3 vear extension

On 24 Februan 2on0 the adminstration was extended to 1
Mareh 2012 At a heanng on 20 February 2012 the Coun
granted an extenaan of three vears On 28.Januan 2015 and
g Februan 2016 the Court granted further extensions, each
fur a penod of 1vear Finally on 29 Februan 2017 the Court
granted a further 1 +ear extension

On 24 Februan 2019, the administration was extended to 1
SMarch 2oz st a heaning on 20 Februan 2oz, the Court
granted in extension of three sears On 28 Januan 2015 and
g Februarm 2016 the Court graated further extensions, each
for a penod of 1vear Finath on 23 Februam. 2017, the Court
granted a further i v ear extension

Changes o officeholder

Mark Batten was replaced v David Chubb with etfect from 4

Mark Baten was replaced by Dasid Chubb wath effect from 3

SMark Batten was replaced by David Chubb with effect from 4

\ugust 201 \ugust 2017 August 201~
Appeintor's / applicant's name Llos ds Bank ple Lionds Bank ple Liovds Bank pic

Obpectre ¢ being pursued by the
Administrators

{h) “heeving a better result for the Company s creditors as a
whole than would be Iikeh f the Compans waswoundup
{without first bewng 1n admimisiration)

(b} Achesing a better result for the Compans s creditors asa
whole thant would be likelr 1f the Compam waswound up
{without first being in admnstratioen)

(b} Achieving a better resuh for the Compam s creditors asa
s hole than would be hikely 1f the Compans was wound up
{without ficst being 10 administration)

Dnviston of the Administrators’
responsibilities

In relanon to paragraph 100{2} Sch B1 148 dunng the
penied fur whech the Adnnmstration s n force ans funchon
o be evercised by the persons appownted to act as
Admunistrators may be done by am or all of the persons
appormted or any of the persons for the tme being hakbng
that office

Tn relahon tir paragraph 100{2) 5¢h Bi LA8S6 dunng the
penod for w hich the Adnunisteation 50 force any funcnon
10 be exercised by the persans appointed to act as
Wmimstrators n1as be done by any or all of the parans
appannted or any of the persons for the time bemg halding
that office

In relation to paragraph 100(2} Sch B1 A6 dunng the
peried for which the \dminstranon 5o force any function
to be exercased by the per<ons apponted to act as
Admyimstrators may be done by ans or all of the persons
appainted or any of the persons for the time being holding
that otfice

part and the Company's net property

Proposed end of the admmstration Dnssolution Dissolunon Drssoluton
Estimated divedend for unsecured N Ni ~Ni
creditors:

Estimated + alues of the prescribed i N NI

Whether and why the Admunistrators
intend to apply 10 court under Section
L76A(5) TABG

The Admimistraters wall appl te court under Section 176 g5}
1.A86a for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part (should
it apph ) if it 1s considered that the costs of agreeng clams
and paving the dix idend w1l be dusproportionate to the
benefits

The \dministrators wall apph te court under Section 176.455)
Lo for an order not to distribute the Prescnbed Part (should
1t apph ) if 1t 15 considered that the costs of agreeng clamms
and par g the cirvidend will be dispropartornate to the
henetits

The \dnumistrators will apply 1o court under Saction 1-64g5)
LA#A for an arder not to distnbute the Preseribed Part (should
it apph ) o it v conidered that the eosts of agreeng claims
and paying the didend will be disproportionate ta the
benefits

The European Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation{ EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000}

The Luropean Regulation on Ineoh ency Procecdings applies
o this \dmrustration and the proceedings are main
procesdings.

The European Regulanon on Insah ency Procesdings apphes
ta this Admimistration and the proceedings are main
proceedings

The Luropean Regulauon on Insohency Proceedings applies
to ths \Wdmunstraton and the proceedings are main
proceedings

23



